ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 04 February 2020
doi: 10.3389/fchem.2020.00044
Frontiers in Chemistry | www.frontiersin.org 1 February 2020 | Volume 8 | Article 44
Edited by:
Evgeny V. Alekseev,
Julich Research Centre, Germany
Reviewed by:

Iye, Y., Oguro, I., Tamegai, T., Datars, W. R., Motohira, N., and Kitazawa, K.
(1992). Anisotropy of Bi2Sr2CaCu2O8+y revisited. Physica C Superconductivity
199, 154–160. doi: 10.1016/0921-4534(92)90554-P
Kinami, K., Hanada, Y., Nagao,M.,Miura, A., Goto, Y.,Maruyama, Y., et al. (2019).
Growth of superconducting Sm(O,F)BiS2 single crystals. Cryst. Growth Des. 19,
6136–6140. doi: 10.1021/acs.cgd.9b00451
Ku, H. C., Lin, B. N., Lin, Y. X., and Hsu, Y. Y. (2002). Effect of Pr–O hybridization
on the anomalous magnetic properties of Pr1+xBa2−xCu3O7−y system. J. Appl.
Phys. 91, 7128–7130. doi: 10.1063/1.1450783
Lin, B. N., Lin, Y., Hsu, Y. Z., Liao, J. D., Cheng, W. H., Lee, J. F., et al.
(2003). Anomalous Pr Ordering, Pr L3-Edge and Cu K-Edge XANES Studies
for the Insulating PrBa2Cu3O7−y system. J. Low Temp. Phys. 131, 803–807.
doi: 10.1023/A:1023470808853
Lu, Y., Takayama, T., Bangura, A. F., Katsura, Y., Hashizume, D., and Takagi, H.
(2013). Superconductivity at 6 K and the Violation of Pauli Limit in Ta2PdxS5.
J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 83:023702. doi: 10.7566/JPSJ.83.023702
Miura, A., Nagao, M., Goto, Y., Mizuguchi, Y., Matsuda, T. D.,
Aoki, Y., et al. (2018). Crystal structure and superconductivity of
tetragonal and monoclinic Ce1−xPrxOBiS2. lnorg. Chem. 57, 5364–5370.
doi: 10.1021/acs.inorgchem.8b00349
Miura, A., Nagao, M., Takei, T., Watauchi, S., Mizuguchi, Y., Takano, Y., et al.
(2015). Structure, superconductivity, and magnetism of Ce(O,F)BiSS single
crystals. Cryst. Growth Des. 15, 39–44. doi: 10.1021/cg5005165
Miura, A., Nagao, M., Takei, T., Watauchi, S., Tanaka, I., and Kumada,
N. (2014). Crystal structures of LaO1−xFxBiS2 (x∼0.23, 0.46): effect of f
doping on distortion of Bi–S plane. J. Solid State Chem. 212, 213–217.
doi: 10.1016/j.jssc.2014.01.035
Miura, A., Rosero-Navarro, C., Masubuchi, Y., Higuchi, M., Kikkawa, S., and
Tadanaga, K. (2016). Nitrogen-rich manganese oxynitrides with enhanced
catalytic activity in the oxygen reduction reaction. Angew. Chem. Int. Ed. Engl.
55, 7963–7967. doi: 10.1002/anie.201601568
Mizuguchi, Y. (2019). Material development and physical properties of BiS2-based
layered compounds. J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 88:041001. doi: 10.7566/JPSJ.88.041001
Mizuguchi, Y., Demura, S., Deguchi, K., Takano, Y., Fujihisa, H., Gotoh, Y.,
et al. (2012). Superconductivity in novel BiS2-based layered superconductor
LaO1−xFxBiS2. J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 81, 114725. doi: 10.1143/JPSJ.81.114725
Mizuguchi, Y., Miura, A., Kajitani, J., Hiroi, T., Miura, O., Tadanaga, K., et al.
(2015). In-plane chemical pressure essential for superconductivity in BiCh2-
based (Ch: S, Se) layered structure. Sci. Rep. 5:14968. doi: 10.1038/srep14968
Mizuno, Y., Zettsu, N., Yubuta, K., Sakaguchi, T., Saito, T., Wagata, H., et al.
(2014). Fabrication of LiCoO2 crystal layers using a flux method and their
application for additive-free lithium-ion rechargeable battery cathodes. Cryst.
Growth Des. 14, 1882–1887. doi: 10.1021/cg5000217
Nagao, M. (2017). Crystal growth techniques for layered superconductors.
Condens. Matter 2:32. doi: 10.3390/condmat2040032
Nagao, M., Demura, S., Deguchi, K., Miura, A., Watauchi, S., Takei, T., et al.
(2013). Structural analysis and superconducting properties of F-substituted
NdOBiS2 single crystals. J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 82:113701. doi: 10.7566/JPSJ.82.
113701
Nagao, M., Miura, A., Demura, S., Deguchi, K., Watauchi, S., Takei, T.,
et al. (2014a). Growth and superconducting properties of F-substituted
ROBiS2 (R = La, Ce, Nd) single crystals. Solid State Commun. 178, 33–36.
doi: 10.1016/j.ssc.2013.10.019
Nagao, M., Miura, A., Matsumoto, R., Maruyama, Y., Watauchi, S., Takano, Y.,
et al. (2019). Growth and transport properties under high pressure of PrOBiS2
single crystals. Solid State Commun. 296, 17–20. doi: 10.1016/j.ssc.2019.
04.007
Nagao, M., Miura, A., Ueta, I., Watauchi, S., and Tanaka, I. (2016).
Superconductivity in CeOBiS2 with cerium valence fluctuation. Solid State
Commun. 245, 11–14. doi: 10.1016/j.ssc.2016.07.017
Nagao, M., Miura, A., Watauchi, S., Takano, Y., and Tanaka, I. (2015). C-
axis electrical resistivity of PrO1−aFaBiS2 single crystals. Jpn. J. Appl. Phys.
54:083101. doi: 10.7567/JJAP.54.083101
Nagao, M., Tanaka, M., Watauchi, S., Tanaka, I., and Takano, Y. (2014b).
Superconducting anisotropies of F-substituted LaOBiSe2 single crystals. J. Phys.
Soc. Jpn. 83:114709. doi: 10.7566/JPSJ.83.114709
Oishi, S., Teshima, K., and Kondo, H. (2004). Flux growth of hexagonal
bipyramidal ruby crystals. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 126, 4768–4769.
doi: 10.1021/ja049678v
Sagayama, R., Sagayama, H., Kumai, R., Murakami, Y., Asano, T., Kajitani,